SVF Flow Controls Inc. Maintenance Manual - CleanFLOW
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.   800-783-7836    www.SVF.net
Before beginning installation or maintenance be sure to read and
understand this entire manual.
Always use protective gear.
!!!CAUTION!  Safety Precautions!!
SVF CleanFLOW ball valves have a ¼ turn operation closing in a clockwise
direction. It is possible to see if the valve is opened or closed by the position of

SVF valves and actuators are supplied with permanently affixed or etched labels to identify
them by size and materials of construction. The part numbering system is shown below.
HOW TO ORDER
Part Numbering System for SVF CleanFLOW Series SB7 and TSB7
Series SB7
EXAMPLE
2" SB7 66 66 A T ETO
SIZE STYLE BODY+END BALL+STEM SEAT BODY SEAL
END
CONNECTION
FLOW
PATTERN*
1/2 ST1
3/4 SB7 - 2-WAY 6-STAINLESS 316L 6-STAINLESS 316L A-TFM T-TFE TR- ST2
1 TRICLAMP SL1
1 1/2 SBC7 (CAVITY FILLED) BT1
2 ETO- BT2
2 1/2 TSB7- 3-WAY* EXTENDED TUBE BL1
3 BL2
4 BL3
6
Result: 2" SB76666ATETO
*TSB7 is a multi-ported valve. The complete part number includes "FLOW PATTERN" column.
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.
SB76666AT/ETO
2” - 1500
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.
MODEL – H25 D/A 1/90
SVF Flow Controls Inc. Maintenance Manual - CleanFLOW
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.   800-783-7836    www.SVF.net
SVF High Purity Ball Valves (CleanFLOW Series SB7 and TSB7) feature a three-
piece design which facilitates easy maintenance in the field or at a work bench.
“Three-Piece” means that the valve is comprised of a center section (Body) and two
ends. This design also means that a valve may be supplied with two identical ends or
with different ends. For instance, a valve may be supplied with an extended tube end
(ETO) on one end and a Tri-Clamp fitting (TR) on the other.
All SVF High Purity Ball Valves are permanently labeled at the factory with the
appropriate part number and may also be furnished with special tagging as required
by the end user.
Although the Three-Piece design
allows the valve to be maintained
while remaining inline (Swing
Out), SVF recommends that all
valves be maintained on a work
bench in a clean area. This means
that the center section should be
removed entirely from the
ends/line for repair.
The Three-Piece “Swing out”
steps are shown at the right. It is
performed as follows:
Important! To relieve
pressure in the ball
cavity, always rotate the
valve ball to the OPEN
position before starting
any maintenance and
before loosening any of
the body bolts.
1- Loosen and remove three
of the four body bolts.
2- Loosen the fourth bolt.
3- Swing out the center
section to expose the End
Seals, Seats and ball cavity
area inside the body.
Performing Maintenance
4- In the “Swing Out” position it is possible
to perform simple replacement of the
seats and seals. For Stem Seal
replacement you should remove the
Center Section.
5- To remove the Center Section simply
remove the fourth body bolt.